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OPTQiMETH.-IST's ·: A naturopath not license<;'i as' a pl:iysician··-<>i1--...s.urgeon 
in this state, is not authorized under Sec. 336.120 
(1) to practice optometry without a certificate of 
registration from the State Board of Optometry. 

NATUROPATHS: 
LICENSES: 
PROFESSIO·NS: 

·-·---
FILED 

October 4, 19.54 

Dr~ J, H. &ckhorat 
$e~l'etary · 
i-11aseuri Stat:e Soard of Optometry 
3$9 Paul Brown Building 
St,. · Lot.d.s l• Missouri 

Dear· Strt 

f!l:r your l,.et. t. e. r of Sep. tember 16, 1954, you requested 
an o:f'.f1c.1al opinion as fQl!ows t . 

nA$ Secl7eta~•freasurer ot the Missouri 
State It>a~ ot Optom&tr)':1 :t have been 
instructed to seek an oplniontroltt yo'tlr 
off':l<l$ ·~elat:J.ng to the following queatim.'i; 
Oe.n a p$:t:tson cl$.1m1ng tO: be a •wa:buropath' 
practice the ex~i~tng and presct-1b1ng anctl. 
di~s:tns of an.mual1es of the human eye, 
claiming e)t$mption .from the operation ot 
tl,\e Optometry Law, under Section .3.36 .•. l,20? 

"Tilt;; Board has rece1V'ed.a. complaint that 
on~., ... I .. . _ . • of Warsaw, Missoux-1, 
is practicing optom.etey without benet it Qf 
lieenee, claiming that he 1s a Nat'U.ropath .• 
We are further advised that the Prosecuting 
AttorneJ of Banton County wishes to have an 
opinion from your off'loe, before he is. ,will ... 
1.ng to take action age.tnst Mr,. • . ., ) 

. nit will. l?e noted that the only physicians 
end su.:rgeons who have been de~~t1 e~empt 
under the provisions ot this ch$.pte;r atae 
reg,istered.ru:edioal physicia.ns, l1oens$.d. 
by t,b.e State Soard ot Medical Examiners 
p~uos\la.nt to the provisions of Chapter .3341 
and osteopathic physicians licHnlsed by the 



Dr;~ ~~ R.;, Bookhorst# 

State Board of OsteQpatbJ gursuant to ~e 
provisions of Oha.pter .3)7 ~'. , 

All statutory citations are Revised Statutea of Missouri• 
194<9.. Section 3.36,oao makes it unlawful to practice 
optometry in this State without a certificate ot regis• 
tration from the State Board of Optometry • The pl'actice 
of optometl.'7 is dettned by Section l$6.010 to ber 

"Any one of any combination of the follow­
ing practices oo~t.1tute$ the practice ot 
optoll$teyt 

•• (l) The examination ot ·the human eye, 
with<>ut the use or dl'ugs 1 medicines or 
surgeey • to ascertain the presence of de• 
teots or a.bnonnal conditions Which can 
be corrected bt the use ot lenses. prisms 
or ocul,ar exercises • 

"(2) The employment o:f objeetive or sub­
jective mechanical means to determine the 
accommodative or retract!,ve etates of the 
hUl'IUUl eye · or the range of power or vision 
t)f the human &JEh 

,. (3) .. The prescription or adaptation with-
· out use of drugs, medicines or s~ge:ry, of 
lenses,- pri~s, or ocu:tar exercises to cor­
rect detects or abnormal conditions of the 
human eye or to adjust the human eye to the 
conditions of special occupation. No regis­
tered apprentice may independently practice 
optometry •· A regis tel'ed apprentice may, 
however, under the immediate personal super• 
vision of a registered optometrist, assist 
a registered optometrist in the practice of 
optometry." 

Section 336.120 provides, in part, as tollowss 

nPersons exempt from operAtion of !!!.·-­
The following persons, firms and corpora­
tions are exempt from the operation of 
the provisions ot this chapter except the 
provisions ot section 336.2001 



"(1) Phye:Lcia.ns or surgeons o!' any school 
lawfully entitled to practice in this stateJ" 

. _ The word "physician" is defined in 70 c.J.S,, para-
graph 1 1 .pages 81), 814, as .fol.lowst . 

~ . ... . l . .' ' 

- nA_ word derived from the Greek word. tphu.s1s,t 
m~a;p.:tng ·nature 1 ap.d defined. as .. one au.th()r~~e4 
to preset-ib~ remedies f,or . an4· treat d!Seasesj 
one leaJ"n~d· in.· th~ t;Ulci•nt .. al't · ot relief o~ . 

. bod.j.;lJ_i:L:L~; · pne .·latirl;~J;:Lr eti$aged _ p:1· th$ · prac• 
tic:e· of •:m(t4ie4,le; one.-~skille4 !n both ·xt;:•d'-cM!e 
arui s.\Wget:'Yt :on,e ·ve~£~~d ·~1. Q:V p:r>aoliioin$ the. 
art~ Qf':l med~-cine; on~ .w4o·.: pr~ct14~.s :-~b;e, ar:t . . 

--~~<>h;;;ru~·~;_s:;s:~-~~,_:::•:n~fh~:~;~tii:~·--·-· 
healing art;: one whose profession it i:S 'to · 
presc.n~ibe ail,d administer ·:medicine in the 
treatment of disease, or the relief C)f the 
sick, attar diagnosing the complaintJ a· 
person skilled 1n physic ol' the art ot heal­
ing; one dul.y authorised to treat diseases,···· · 
e~pecially by medicines; a doctor of medicine; 

: : . e. person who has reoeiVEHi the degree ot ... doctor 
.. of'med1c1ne from a.n·incorporated institution. 

It ii th.e broadest tam our language co~;airis 
applicable to ·one_wh6 P"aotl-ces medicin,e; in• < 

eluding both me~ioina and sur-gery 1n its original 
meaning~, It is not limited to the disciples ·Qf 
any partioulu school,, but is of very wi~e sig­
n1£icance, and includes man7 specialists within 
the f~eld of ~eaicine. tt may, but dbe$ p,ot 
always, include dentists •. While it has b~;;en 
said that 'physician• includes the term.· 'sur• 

· geon,' it has also been said that a phf:siclan 
is often dlstinguish~d from a surgeon.' 

The word tt'surgeon n is defined by 70 C. J .s. / parll.Sraph 
1, page 816, as follows: 

"A physi~ian who treats bodily injuries and 
ills by manual operation and the·use of 
surgic~l instruments and appliances; one 
whose profession or occupation is to cure 
diseases or injuries o.f the body by mgnual 
operation; one who practices aurgery'.'t 
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lbth ot the above con.not.e parson• who prote.ss to :cure 
or tr•at t~ ~!Clt.• · . It is mad$ unl.awtlll.. to p,.-.ofess to c.u.:re 
and attelflpt. to treat the s1ok unless licensed to do so-~ 
This prov1slon 1s n1ade bJ Section 3.34.010• 

··,. 

11 Praot1tionersh!-1:1 be ref51s!!ered f!hlsto1an~·• 
ri .. Siiell ~- unlawt~"'?o~· ant person not now· .. ·. 
a r.· ... egJst. ered ph····Y~~-i .. an· within· the me.aning ot. 
the la~ t,o p:ra~tice medicine or surgery in a.w·· .. 
o.f .1.t.f!l 4~partments 1 . or to p~ofess to cure and ' 
attempt to treat· the· itok. and others atniete4 
wit:Q..bo4S:l7. .'?~.iuentel 1~t~t1ea, or •ngage 
tn. the .p:racti(J.e ot ~idw1f&l'J 1:n,. the ·state ot 
M1sso\U'.1, ... e~otpt as llette~ provided." · 

' . . ,' \.. . . ·: . ·. ·.··.' . . .. · . 

Excep.tions from :the above are ·~de by Section 334.150, 
wh:1~h l'eadal 

'•Sect1ons J34•Ql0 !!, ·JJ!t.l.t!! not f1Imllelb1e 
to 2e~ta1n ~ersons~-. It. Is not 1ntende by . 
sections ~.3~.0io to .334tilSO 'lf(r prohibit 
gratu.lt.QV.,S sel'Vico to $.nd i;;re~ttln~nt ot the 
afflicted, and. sections 3,34.010 to: 334.180 · 
shall not apply to Q~1s81o'l1.$d- $ttrgeona · 
e>t the United States ~YI ·navy, . and United · 
States public hea.ltla se;t'V'loe while in the. .· 
performance of their oft1o1al duties, nor 
tq any 1.1oene·ed pt-act.1 tloneX' ot medicine 
and surgery ill a borde.r state attending 
the sick til this state J proytded1 he does 
not ~~tain an office or appc;>i.nted place 
to meet patients or receive calls within 
the l1m.1ts of this state J and provided,. 
that. su.ch pract.·1tioner compl.y with the 
statutes of Missouri and th$ rules and 
regulations of tbe department of public 
healtn and welfare relat~ng to the re• 
pQrts ot·b1rths, deaths and·contagious 
diseases, nor shall said. .aeot1on ·apply 
to tp.e provisions of chapter 3371 t:t&Mo 
1949·. A.nd sections 334.010 to 334.180 
shall not appl,:y to pe:t'$Onl3 who end$avor 
to cure Qr prevent disease ()r sutrer1l'lg 
by spiritual means or prayel'J provided, 
that quaranti,ne regulations relating to · 
contagious disease are not 1ntl"inge4 upon; 
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Dr.41 J .• R. Bockhorat: 

prov1de4 further:-, that no provision of.this 
secti~n shall be conStrued ·or held to in . 
any.· wtq"·, wi tb tb.e enfol"oement of the rules 
and regUlations a~opted · and approved by · 
the d1V1J~Jicn of health ~ the state depart­
ment of public health and welfare or e.IlJ · .. 
municipal.J.ty unt4,er the laws of this stat~. · .. · 
'to.v.·. the ·· e9nt:vol of infectious or oonte.gloua .. ' . . 

d:l.seasee • . . · 
.. ,--: .. 

. The laws of Missoilri also provide for the lioeniing' 
and regu1atioh ·of chiropodists, chiropractors, dent~Eits:, · 
and osteopaths, t;l.S well •s practitioners ot medie~. . . 
Whose pr'otess:Lons are either expressly or im.p;U.edly exempt 
fr.om th• operation ot Section 334.010 et seq. ·withta the 
particUlar field ·or eaeh profession. However, we nowhere 
ftnd an exemption from Section 334.010 tor naturopaths, 
nor do we .find any provision for lieensing or naturopaths 
as .such. Therefore-, 'W'e IQ.U.St conclude that naturopaths 
are not lawfUlly entitled to pre.ctic.e as such in the State 
of Missouri, and tbe exemption co~tained in Section .336.120 
(l) '-" not applicabl•. · 

OONQLU~liON 

It is; theretore, the·o-ptnioll ot this office that a 
natuz.opath, ·not 'l!oens\Jd as a phys1ef.an or s\1rgeon ·in. this 
state, · ~s not authorized under Section 3.36.120 (l) to prac­
tice optometry 'ttitl'J.out a certifl(!);ate ot registration .from 
the State Board of Optometry. 

The foregoing opinion, which I hereby approve, was 
prepared by my Assistant; Mr. Paul McGhee. 

PMcG:da:irk 

Veey truly yours, 

JOHN M • DALTON 
Attorney General 


